

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

NO. 16-0933

CORDELIA LEAR,
Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross Appellant

V.

UNITED STATES FISH & WILDLIFE SERVICE,
Defendant-Appellant-Cross Appellee

and

BRITAIN COUNTY, NEW UNION,
Defendant-Appellant

**BRIEF FOR THE DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
BRITAIN COUNTY, NEW UNION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 2

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

ARGUMENT 6

I. APPLYING THE ESA TO THE KARNER BLUES ON THE HEATH IS AN
IMPERMISSIBLE EXERCISE OF CONGRESS’S INTERSTATE COMMERCE POWER. 6

A. Karner Blue Takes on the Cordelia Lot Are Not Economic in Nature, But Even If They
Were, The Link Between Such Takes and Interstate Commerce Is Too Attenuated To
Produce a Substantial Effect. 8

B. Neither the ESA Nor FWS’s Karner Blue Endangerment Determination Contain a
Jurisdictional Hook. 12

C. Neither Congress Nor the FWS Have Made Any Findings Regarding the Effects of
Karner Blue Takes on Interstate Commerce. 13

II. APPELLEE FAILS TO STATE A VALID CATEGORICAL TAKINGS CLAIM..... 14

A. Appellee’s Claim Against FWS is Unripe..... 16

B. Lear Island Is the Relevant Parcel for Appellee’s Categorical Takings Claim. 19

1. The Family’s Economic Expectations Apply to the Island in Its Entirety.	19
2. The Subdivision of the Island by King Lear Is Not Dispositive.	21
C. The Temporary Nature of Any Hypothetical Development Restrictions Imposed by FWS Forecloses Appellee's Categorical Takings Claim.	22
1. A Temporary Restriction on Appellee’s Property Cannot Form The Basis for a Categorical Takings Claim.	23
2. There Is No “Irony” in FWS’s Argument.	24
D. Public Trust Principles Preclude Appellee’s Takings Claim Against Brittain County. 25	
E. The Separate Restrictions Imposed by FWS and Brittain County Cannot Be Consolidated to Allege a Single Categorical Taking, But Even If They Could, the Cordelia Lot Has Not Been Deprived of All Economic Value.	28
1. The FWS and Brittain County Regulations Cannot Be Merged to Invent a Categorical Taking.	28
2. The Butterfly Society’s Rental Offer Demonstrates that the Cordelia Lot Retains Some Economic Value.	30
3. Appellee Fails to Meet the Evidentiary Burden Of Asserting a Total Economic Loss.	33
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	18
<i>Alabama-Tombigbee Rivers Coal. v. Kempthorne</i> , 477 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2007).....	8, 11
<i>Bass Enters. Prod. Co. v. U.S.</i> , 133 F.3d 893 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	18
<i>Ciampetti v. U.S.</i> , 22 Cl. Ct. 310 (Cl. Ct. 1991).....	19, 20
<i>City of Coeur D’Alene v. Simpson</i> , 136 P.3d 310 (Idaho 2006).....	22
<i>Clark v. United States</i> , 19 Cl. Ct. 220 (1990)	29
<i>Concrete Pipe and Prods., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Trust</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	19
<i>Cooley v. U.S.</i> , 324 F.3d 1297 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	33
<i>District Intown Properties L.P. v. District of Columbia</i> , 193 F.3d 874 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Forest Props., Inc. v. United States</i> , 177 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	20, 31
<i>Garneau v. City of Seattle</i> (9th Cir. 1998)	34
<i>GDF Realty Investments, Ltd. v. Norton</i> , 326 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2003)	7, 8, 9, 13
<i>Gibbs v. Babbitt</i> , 214 F.3d 483 (4th Cir. 2000).....	8, 11, 13
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1, 19 (2005).....	8, 11
<i>Gove v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals</i> , 444 Mass. 754 (Mass. 2005)	22, 34
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coal., Inc. v. Servheen</i> , 665 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Hage v. United States</i> , 35 Fed. Cl. 147 (1996).	16
<i>Kawaoka v. City of Arroyo Grande</i> , 17 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 1994).....	24
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987)	15, 21, 32, 34
<i>Laurel Park Community, LLC v. City of Tumwater</i> , 790 F.Supp.2d 1290 (W.D. Wash. 2011)	34

<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	14
<i>Lost Tree Village Corp. v. U.S.</i> , 787 F.3d 1111 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Loveladies Harbor, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 28 F.3d 1171 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	passim
<i>Mitchell v. Hawley</i> , 83 U.S. 544, 550 (1872).....	26
<i>Morris v. United States</i> , 392 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	16, 17
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Babbitt</i> , 130 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>Norman v. United States</i> , 429 F.3d 1081 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Olson v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 246 (1934),	34
<i>P.P.L. Montana, L.L.C. v. Montana</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1215 (2012)	26, 27
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	passim
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	passim
<i>Pennsylvania Ave. Dev. Corp. v. One Parcel of Land in D.C.</i> , 670 F.2d 289 (D.C. Cir. 1981)....	31
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	14
<i>People for Ethical Treatment of Prop. Owners v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 57 F. Supp. 3d 1337 (D. Utah 2014).....	13
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1199 (2015).....	18
<i>Protective Comm. for Indpt. Stockholders, Inc. v. Anderson</i> , 390 U.S. 414 (1968)	31
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982).....	6
<i>Rancho Viejo, L.L.C. v. Norton</i> , 323 F.3d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	passim
<i>Rancho Viejo, L.L.C. v. Norton</i> , 334 F.3d 1158 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	9, 10, 13
<i>Robinson v. City of Baton Rouge</i> , 2016 WL 6211276 (M.D. La. 2016)	32
<i>Russell v. Tomlinson</i> , 2 Conn. 206 (Conn. 1817).....	30

<i>San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Salazar</i> , 638 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Sartori v. U.S.</i> , 67 Fed. Cl. 263 (Ct. Cl. 2005).....	24
<i>Sea Coast Foods, Inc. v. Lu–Mar Lobster & Shrimp, Inc.</i> , 260 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2001)	31
<i>Severance v. Patterson</i> , 566 F.3d 490, 496 (5th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Shively v. Bowlby</i> , 152 U.S. 1 (1894).....	28
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	23
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	11
<i>Stanger v. China Electric Motor, Inc.</i> , 812 F.3d 734 (9th Cir. 2016).....	29
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	passim
<i>U.S. ex rel. and for Use of Tennessee Valley Authority v. Powelson</i> , 319 U.S. 266 (1943)	28, 34
<i>U.S. v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	18
<i>United Computer Systems, Inc. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 298 F.3d 756 (9th Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>United States v. Hinkson</i> , 585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009).....	25, 33
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	passim
<i>United States v. Moghadam</i> , 175 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir.1999).....	12
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	passim
<i>Williamson Planning Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	17

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1532(19) (2012)	7
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(1)(A) (2012)	27
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2) (2012).....	27
16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(B) (2012).....	6
16 U.S.C. § 1539(a) (2012).....	18

28 U.S.C. § 1291 (2012)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 (2012)	1
Regulations	
50 C.F.R. § 17.3 (2016)	7
50 C.F.R. § 424.12 (2016)	23
U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service, <i>Habitat Conservation Planning and Incidental Take Permit Processing Handbook</i> (1996)	17
Other Sources of Authority	
Dan B. Dobbs, Paul T. Hayden and Ellen M. Bublick, <i>The Law of Torts</i> s. 488 (2d edition)	33
David L. Callies, <i>Through A Glass Clearly: Predicting the Future in Land Use Takings Law</i> , 54 WASHBURN L.J. 43, 76 (2014)	28
Douglas T. Kendall, “Defining the Lucas Box: Palazzolo, Tahoe, and the Use/Value Debate,” in <i>Taking Sides on Takings Issues: Public and Private Perspectives</i> 427 (ed. Thomas Roberts 2002)	36
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)	1
Kris W. Kobach, <i>The Origins of Regulatory Takings: Setting the Record Straight</i> , 1996 UTAH L. REV. 1211	32
Morris Davis, Review of Income and Wealth 279-84 (2008), https://perma.cc/TL8T-P5KF	37
Restatement (Second) of Torts s. 433(A) (2016)	33
